

FIR No. 181/2021
PS Timarpur
State v. Amir Saifi etc.

28.04.2022

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Addl. PP for State.

Accused Amir Saifi on bail is present with counsel Sh.
Anand Verdhan Maitrey.

NBWs issued against the accused received back
unexecuted.

An application is filed on behalf of accused seeking
cancellation of NBWs.

Heard.

Learned counsel submits that the accused could not
appear on 02.04.2022 as accused Amir Saifi was taken into custody in
case FIR No. 686/2021 and remain in JC since 15.12.2021 and
thereafter he did not contact his Advocate and was not aware of the
next date of hearing. The non-appearance of the accused Amir Saifi is
neither deliberate nor intentional but to due above mentioned facts.

In view of the submissions made, NBWs against the
accused are hereby recalled. Accused Amir Saifi is warned to be
careful in future.

For consideration on the point of charge, put up on
02.07.2022

(Sanjeev Kumar-II)
Special Judge-02 (NDPS Act)/
Addl. Sessions Judge, (Central District),
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi

28.04.2022