

State Vs. Amir Saifi

CNR No.: DLCT01-012622-2021

SC No. 494/2021

FIR No. 181/2021

PS : Timarpur

17.10.2025

The present case has been received by way of transfer *vide* Order no. 78055-78087/F.3(4)/Gaz/2025 dated 14.10.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Vaseem Khan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Mr. Anand Vardhan Maitreya, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Amir Saifi.
Accused Amir Saifi is not present.

Accused is not present. Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused has moved an exemption application on behalf of the accused on medical grounds. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed subject to the said accused furnishing the necessary medical documents on the next date of hearing or in the alternate subject to deposit of cost of Rs. 500/- by the accused with DLSA, Central, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

IO Inspector Chaitnya Abhijeet has entered appearance and submitted that he has since been transferred from PS Timarpur and has requested that the notice may be issued to the concerned SHO regarding the supplementary charge-sheet.

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused has requested for an adjournment on the ground that the arguing counsel is indisposed today.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for arguments on charge on **17.11.2025**.

Contd...../-

Issue notice to the SHO to be physically present before this Court and apprise the Court regarding the sanction under Arms Act on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.10.2025