

State Vs. Amir Saifi

CNR No.: DLCT01-012622-2021

SC No. 494/2021

FIR No. 181/2021

PS : Timarpur

17.11.2025

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Anand Vardhan Maitreya, Ld. Counsel for accused, namely, Amir Saifi.

Accused Amir Saifi is present.

SI Vikram is present on behalf of SHO, PS Timarpur.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has submitted that the accused would deposit the cost, in terms of the last order during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of Insp. Pankaj Kumar, SHO, PS Timarpur on the ground that he has to attend proceedings before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case bearing *Crl. M.C. No. 1547/2025 & Crl. M.A. No. 6942/2025, titled 'Preeti Tomar v. State, PS Seemapuri'*. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

It is submitted by SI Vikram that the concerned police official followed-up at FSL, Rohini, Delhi on 14.11.2025 and it was brought to his attention that the FSL report regarding the case property *i.e.* recovered weapon is not ready.

Further, SI Vikram has requested for issuance of priority letter.

At request, **issue notice to Director, FSL, Rohini, Delhi** to expedite the examination of case exhibits and file status of FSL report on the next date of hearing. **IO is further directed to co-ordinate with the concerned official at FSL, Rohini, Delhi** in respect to the aforesaid.

In the interest of justice, list for arguments on charge on **22.12.2025**.

In the meanwhile, parties are permitted to file written submissions, if any, along with relevant case laws on or before the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to the concerned IO to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

A copy of this order be marked to the concerned IO for compliance.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.11.2025

It is 11:50 a.m.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for the accused has furnished receipt of deposit of cost of Rs.500/-, in terms of the last order, by the accused. Same is taken on record.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
17.11.2025