

State Vs. Amir Saifi

CNR No.: DLCT01-012622-2021

SC No. 494/2021

FIR No. 181/2021

PS : Timarpur

27.01.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. Anand Vardhan Maitreya, Ld. Counsel for
accused, namely, Amir Saifi.
Accused Amir Saifi is not present. (**exempted today**)
IO SI Aakashdeep is present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the
accused, namely, Amir Saifi on the ground that due to some
personal difficulty and financial constraints, it would not be
possible for the accused to enter appearance before this Court
today physically. For the reasons stated therein, physical
exemption of the accused is allowed for today only.

IO SI Akashdeep has entered appearance and
submitted that he has been recently assigned investigation in the
present case and that he followed-up with the concerned officials
at FSL, Rohini, Delhi, ten days prior and was informed that the
FSL report is not yet ready.

Issue fresh notice to Director, FSL, Rohini, Delhi to
expedite the examination of case exhibits and file status of FSL
report on the next date of hearing. **IO is further directed to co-
ordinate with the concerned official at FSL, Rohini, Delhi** in
respect to the aforesaid.

In the interest of justice, list for further
proceedings/arguments on charge on **18.03.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
27.01.2026